   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 1
High Efficiency Synchronous Servomotors
MOVINOR LN
Technical manual, mounting and first installation
2 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 3
Our range of synchronous servomotors
Motor type Flange Continuous stall torque ( Mo [Nm] )
LN055-1 /-2 /-3 /-4 55 mm 0,28 0,54 0,75 0,95 -
LN064/070-1 /-2 /-3 /-4 /-5 64/70mm 0,75 1,3 1,75 2,2 3,0
LN086-1 /-2 /-3 /-4 86 mm 1,15 2,05 3,5 4,8 -
LN098-1 /-2 /-3 /-4 98mm 5,1 7,5 9,6 11,3 -
LN142-1 /-2 /-3 /-4 142 mm 12,0 16,0 20,0 24,0 -
LN190-1 /-2 /-3 /-4 190 mm 18,0 24,0 30,0 38,0 -
LN191-1 /-2 /-3 /-4 190 mm 30,0 40,0 50,0 60,0 -
Legend of the present manual
Version Reason
10-2019 some corrections and additional details
Improvement of motors subject to technical alterations.

 Avoid strong punches to the motor flange and the motor shaft.
 Take care that the coupling is correctly aligned . Follow the advices of the coupling manufacturer. An eccentric
weight produces intolerable vibrations and leads to the destruction of ball bearings and coupling.
 Take care that the coupling is correctly aligned . Follow the advices of the coupling manufacturer.
A mismatch produces intolerable vibrations and leads to the destruction of ball bearings and coupling.
 Tuning in the correct number of motor- and resolver poles in the inverter is absolutely necessary.
A wrong setting can lead to the destruction of the motor and to overheating.
Motor Series Number of motor poles Number of resolver poles
LN055 6 2
LN064 – LN191 10 2
 All torque data of the motors are measured with heat sink. Calculation of the 3,5 mm thick heat sink is based
on the following formula:
Heat sink length in mm = 2,5 x size of flange in mm
 Example: heat sink for LN055-motor = 2,5 x 55mm = 137,5mm. Result for the LN055-motor series is a heat
sink of 137,5mm x 137,5mm x 3,5mm.
 Note about the LN064/070 range: this special range is available in 2 versions, one with a 64mm flange and
a 14x30mm shaft to offer a shaft stiffness similar to the LN086 range with a small size, and another with a
70mm flange and a 11x23mm shaft compatible with this standard size. Please contact us before order!
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 7

LN064/070-1 367 70 LN064/070-1 407 70
LN064/070-2 395 75 LN064/070-2 422 75
LN064/070-3 413 78 LN064/070-3 433 78
LN064/070-4 426 81 LN064/070-4 441 81
LN064/070-5 444 84 LN064/070-5 453 84
LN086-1 283 54 LN086-1 299 57
LN086-2 327 62 LN086-2 335 64
LN086-3 356 68 LN086-3 360 68
LN086-4 392 75 LN086-4 393 75
LN098-1 595 113 LN098-1 611 116
LN098-2 653 124 LN098-2 660 125
LN098-3 689 131 LN098-3 691 131
LN098-4 713 135 LN098-4 713 135
LN142-1 665 126 LN142-1 681 129
LN142-2 713 136 LN142-2 724 138
LN142-3 746 142 LN142-3 754 143
LN142-4 770 146 LN142-4 775 147
LN190-1 637 121 LN190-1 699 133
LN190-2 684 130 LN190-2 718 136
LN190-3 717 136 LN190-3 733 139

   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
10 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
4.6. Standard type codes for servomotors LN
2: Motor size:   055, 064, 070, 086, 098, 142, 190, 191
3: Torque & length size: 1 for lower, 2 for second, etc.
4: Winding (DC bus voltage): C: 320V, D: 560V, E: 320V high speed, F: 560V high speed
5: Shaft:   0: with keyway, 1: without keyway (standard)
6: Front flange:  0: standard, 1: with shaft seal
7: Brake:   0: without brake (standard), 1: with brake, 2: with inertia wheel
3: : with brake +  inertia wheel
8: Motor feedback:
01: resolver 2T (standard) 16: EQN 1325 multiturn EnDat 2.2 supply 3.6 to 14 V*
02: ERN 1185 SinCos with commutation signals* 17: Sensorless
03: ERN 1387 SinCos with commutation signals* 18: EKS36 singleturn 18-bit Hiperface DSL
04: ECN 1113 singleturn EnDat* 19: EKS36 singleturn 18-bit Hiperface DSL SIL2 Safety
05: ECN 1313 singleturn EnDat* 20: EKM36 multiturn 18-bit Hiperface DSL
06: EQN 1125 multiturn EnDat* 21: EKM36 multiturn 18-bit Hiperface DSL SIL2 Safety
07: EQN 1325 multiturn EnDat* 22: SKS36S Safety
08: SRS50 singleturn Hiperface 23: SKM36S Safety
09: SRM50 multiturn Hiperface 24: SRS50S Safety
10: SKS36 singleturn Hiperface 25: SRM50S Safety
11: SKM36 multiturn Hiperface 26: CFS50 incremental with commutation signals
12: CNS50 incremental 2048 & commutation signals (HES 60°)
13: CNS50 incremental 4096 & commutation signals (HES 60°)
14: Quantum QR12 incr. 1024 & commutation signals (HES 60°)
15: CKS36 incr. 2048 & prog. Comm. signals up to 32 pole pairs
* : The factory will not supply anymore the Heidenhain encoders! It will to the partners to supply this kind of encoders at the factory!
9: Electrical connections:
0: straight cable outputs 18: 90° rear side INFRANOR wiring resolver 17p
1: straight INFRANOR wiring resolver 12p 19: 90° front side INFRANOR wiring resolver 17p
2: 90° rear side INFRANOR wiring resolver 12p 20: 90° adjustable INFRANOR wiring resolver 17p
3: 90° front side INFRANOR wiring resolver 12p 21: straight INFRANOR DSL wiring
4: straight SIEMENS wiring 22: 90° rear side INFRANOR DSL wiring
5: 90° rear side SIEMENS wiring 23: 90° front side INFRANOR DSL wiring
6: 90° front side SIEMENS wiring 24: 90° adjustable INFRANOR DSL wiring
7: 90° adjustable INFRANOR wiring 25: straight INFRANOR wiring M17: 21x21mm base connectors!
8: 90° adjustable SIEMENS wiring 26: 90° rear side INFRANOR wiring M17
9: (reserved) 27: 90° front side INFRANOR wiring M17
10: straight Bosch Rexroth wiring 28: 90° adjustable INFRANOR wiring M17
11: 90° rear side Bosch Rexroth wiring 29: 90° front side cable outputs
12: 90° front side Bosch Rexroth wiring 30: 90° rear side cable output
13: straight for sensorless motor 31: 90° double-recept. rot. Ytec resolver INFRANOR wiring
14: 90° rear side for sensorless motor 32: 90° double-recept. rot. Ytec Hiperface INFRANOR wiring
15: 90° front side for sensorless motor 33: 90° double-recept. rot. Ytec Hiperface standard wiring
16: 90° adjustable for sensorless motor
17: straight INFRANOR wiring resolver 17p
10: Protection:   IP65 (standard), IP67, IP40

 2 = Phase U  1 = Sin -        (S4)
 4 = Phase V  2 = Sin +       (S2)
 1 = Phase W  3 = Cos - (S1)
  = Earth / SL  4 = Cos + (S3)
 5 = Brake +  7 = Ref + (R2)
 6 = Brake -  8 = Ref - (R1)
     5 = Temp. sensor
     6 = Temp. sensor
For the terminal assignment according to the different feedback options, please contact us!
   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
14 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
7. Series LN055 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
Dimensions with resolver feedback
Motor type Aj6 Dk6 E F M K K1 B C H G I
LN055-1 40 9 20 2.5 6 67 105 63 5.8 55 3x3x18 M3x7 (opt)
LN055-2 40 9 20 2.5 6 82 120 63 5.8 55 3x3x18 M3x7 (opt)
LN055-3 40 9 20 2.5 6 97 135 63 5.8 55 3x3x18 M3x7 (opt)
LN055-4 40 9 20 2.5 6 112 150 63 5.8 55 3x3x18 M3x7 (opt)
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 15
Winding Data
LN055-1 LN055-2 LN055-3 LN055-4

Torque at Imax/Un  Mz Nm 1,1 1,1 2,1 2,1 3,0 3,0 3,8 3,8
Speed at Imax/Un nz min-1 2540 6750 1520 3530 2050 1860 2230 2590
Max. Torque at nn Mx Nm 0,81 1,1 1,1 1,8 1,6 1,5 2,0 2,4
El. Time Constant Tel ms 1,0 1,0 1,2 1,2 1,3 1,3 1,5 1,4
Mech. Time Constant Tmech ms 2,9 2,9 1,5 1,5 1,1 1,1 0,92 0,93
Therm. Time Constand Tth min 10,0 10,0 12,0 12,0 12,0 12,0 18,0 18,0
Rotor Inertia J kgcm2 0,05 0,05 0,07 0,07 0,09 0,09 0,11 0,11
Weight without brake  Kg 0,74 0,74 0,93 0,93 1,12 1,12 1,31 1,31
Weight with brake  Kg 0,99 0,99 1,18 1,18 1,37 1,37 1,56 1,56
10% tolerance at Mo, Mn and Nn, values ascertained with heat sink.
   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
16 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
8. Series LN064 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
Dimensions with resolver feedback
Motor type Aj6 Dk6 E F M K K1 B C H G I
LN064-1 50 14 30 2.5 11 98 138 70 5.7 64 5x5x22 M4x14
LN064-2 50 14 30 2.5 11 116 156 70 5.7 64 5x5x22 M4x14
LN064-3 50 14 30 2.5 11 134 174 70 5.7 64 5x5x22 M4x14
LN064-4 50 14 30 2.5 11 152 192 70 5.7 64 5x5x22 M4x14
LN064-5 50 14 30 2.5 11 188 228 70 5.7 64 5x5x22 M4x14
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 17
Winding Data
LN064-1 LN064-2 LN064-3 LN064-4 LN064-5

Mech. Time
cst. Tmech ms 2,6 2,6 1,5 1,6 1,3 1,3 1,1 1,1 0,99 1,0
Therm. Time
cst. Tth min 20,0 20,0 24,0 24,0 28,0 28,0 32,0 32,0 40,0 40,0
Rotor Inertia J kgcm2 0,33 0,33 0,5 0,5 0,68 0,68 0,85 0,85 1,2 1,2
Weight without
brake  Kg 1,3 1,3 1,6 1,6 1,9 1,9 2,2 2,2 2,8 2,8
Weight with
brake  Kg 1,8 1,8 2,1 2,1 2,4 2,4 2,7 2,7 3,3 3,3
10% tolerance at Mo, Mn and Nn, values ascertained with heat sink.
   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
18 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
9. Series LN070 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
Dimensions with resolver feedback
Motor type Aj6 Dk6 E F M K K1 B C H G I
LN070-1 60 11 23 2.5 11 98 138 75 5.7 70 4x4x16 M4x14
LN070-2 60 11 23 2.5 11 116 156 75 5.7 70 4x4x16 M4x14
LN070-3 60 11 23 2.5 11 134 174 75 5.7 70 4x4x16 M4x14
LN070-4 60 11 23 2.5 11 152 192 75 5.7 70 4x4x16 M4x14
LN070-5 60 11 23 2.5 11 188 228 75 5.7 70 4x4x16 M4x14
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 19
Winding Data
LN070-1 LN070-2 LN070-3 LN070-4 LN070-5

cst. Tmech ms 2,6 2,6 1,5 1,6 1,3 1,3 1,1 1,1 0,99 1,0
Therm. Time
cst. Tth min 20,0 20,0 24,0 24,0 28,0 28,0 32,0 32,0 40,0 40,0
Rotor Inertia J kgcm2 0,33 0,33 0,5 0,5 0,68 0,68 0,85 0,85 1,2 1,2
Weight without
brake  Kg 1,3 1,3 1,6 1,6 1,9 1,9 2,2 2,2 2,8 2,8
Weight with
brake  Kg 1,8 1,8 2,1 2,1 2,4 2,4 2,7 2,7 3,3 3,3
10% tolerance at Mo, Mn and Nn, values ascertained with heat sink.
   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
20 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
10. Series LN086 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
Dimensions with resolver feedback
Motor type Aj6 Dk6 E F M K K1 B C H G I
LN086-1 80 14 30 3.0 11 82 120 100 7.0 86 5x5x22 M4x10
LN086-2 80 14 30 3.0 11 100 138 100 7.0 86 5x5x22 M4x10
LN086-3 80 14 30 3.0 11 136 174 100 7.0 86 5x5x22 M4x10
LN086-4 80 14 30 3.0 11 172 210 100 7.0 86 5x5x22 M4x10
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 21
Winding Data
LN086-1 LN086-2 LN086-3 LN086-4

Speed at Imax/Un nz min-1 1800 1680 1720 1630 1870 1800 2010 1990
Max. Torque at nn Mx Nm 2,4 2,2 3,8 3,6 6,6 6,2 7,1 7,1
El. Time Constant Tel ms 2,1 2,1 2,5 2,5 2,9 2,9 3,0 3,0
Mech. Time Constant Tmech ms 1,4 1,4 0,95 0,96 0,74 0,74 0,67 0,68
Therm. Time Constand Tth min 21 21 23 23 27 27 30 30
Rotor Inertia J kgcm2 0,31 0,31 0,55 0,55 1,04 1,04 1,52 1,5
Weight without brake  Kg 1,5 1,5 2,0 2,0 2,9 2,9 3,8 3,8
Weight with brake  Kg 2,1 2,1 2,6 2,6 3,5 3,5 4,4 4,4
10% tolerance at Mo, Mn and Nn, values ascertained with heat sink.
   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
22 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
11. Series LN098 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
Dimensions with resolver feedback
Motor type Aj6 Dk6 E F M K K1 B C H G I
LN098-1 95 19 40 3.0 14 113 154 115 9.0 98 6x6x32 M5x14
LN098-2 95 19 40 3.0 14 143 184 115 9.0 98 6x6x32 M5x14
LN098-3 95 19 40 3.0 14 173 214 115 9.0 98 6x6x32 M5x14
LN098-4 95 19 40 3.0 14 203 244 115 9.0 98 6x6x32 M5x14
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 23
Winding Data
LN098-1 LN098-2 LN098-3 LN098-4

Speed at Imax/Un nz min-1 1660 1590 1740 1750 1840 1750 1970 2210
Max. Torque at nn Mx Nm 8,6 8,2 12,7 12,8 16,6 15,2 16,0 22
El. Time Constant Tel ms 5,5 5,5 6,1 5,9 5,8 6,0 6,2 6,1
Mech. Time Constant Tmech ms 0,77 0,78 0,63 0,62 0,60 0,60 0,57 0,58
Therm. Time Constand Tth min 25 25 30 30 35 35 40 40
Rotor Inertia J kgcm2 2,04 2,04 3,26 3,26 4,49 4,49 5,70 5,70
Weight without brake  Kg 3,9 3,9 5,2 5,2 6,5 6,5 7,8 7,8
Weight with brake  Kg 4,9 4,9 6,2 6,2 7,5 7,5 8,8 8,8
10% tolerance at Mo, Mn and Nn, values ascertained with heat sink.
   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
24 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
12. Series LN142 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
Dimensions with resolver feedback
Motor type Aj6 Dk6 E F M K K1 B C H G I
LN142-1 130 24 50 3.5 14 143.5 179.5 165 12.0 142 8x7x40 M8x20
LN142-2 130 24 50 3.5 14 173.5 209.5 165 12.0 142 8x7x40 M8x20
LN142-3 130 24 50 3.5 14 203.5 239.5 165 12.0 142 8x7x40 M8x20
LN142-4 130 24 50 3.5 14 233.5 269.5 165 12.0 142 8x7x40 M8x20
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 25
Winding Data
LN142-1 LN142-2 LN142-3 LN142-4

Speed at Imax/Un nz min-1 1920 1860 2110 2120 1980 2140 1370 2200
Max. Torque at nn Mx Nm 22 20 29 29 23 33 33 41
El. Time Constant Tel ms 8,1 8,2 8,3 8,5 8,7 8,8 9,0 8,9
Mech. Time Constant Tmech ms 0,81 0,80 0,70 0,70 0,72 0,64 0,67 0,61
Therm. Time Constand Tth min 45 45 55 55 65 65 70 75
Rotor Inertia J kgcm2 7,90 7,90 11,50 11,50 17,10 17,10 21 21
Weight without brake  Kg 7,4 7,4 9,5 9,5 11,6 11,6 13,7 13,7
Weight with brake  Kg 9,0 9,0 11,1 11,1 13,2 13,2 15,3 15,3
10% tolerance at Mo, Mn and Nn, values ascertained with heat sink.
   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
26 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
13. Series LN190 [ Udc 560 V ]
Dimensions with resolver feedback
Motor type Aj6 Dk6 E F M K K1 B C H G I
LN190-1 180 24 50 3.5 12 158 222 215 13.0 190 8x7x40 M8x19
LN190-2 180 24 50 3.5 12 183 247 215 13.0 190 8x7x40 M8x19
LN190-3 180 24 50 3.5 12 208 272 215 13.0 190 8x7x40 M8x19
LN190-4 180 24 50 3.5 12 233 297 215 13.0 190 8x7x40 M8x19
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 27
Winding Data
LN190-1 LN190-2 LN190-3 LN190-4

Speed at Imax/Un nz min-1 1880 1860 1950 1880
Max. Torque at nn Mx Nm 29,9 42,0 46,5 64
El. Time Constant Tel ms 11,6 13,4 14,2 14,0
Mech. Time Constant Tmech ms 0,92 0,74 0,66 0,69
Therm. Time Constand Tth min 42,0 47,0 52 57
Rotor Inertia J kgcm2 18,5 25,6 32,7 39,9
Weight without brake  Kg 10,0 12,8 15,5 18,3
Weight with brake  Kg 13,2 15,9 18,6 21,4
10% tolerance at Mo, Mn and Nn, values ascertained with heat sink.
   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
28 Version 11-2019 © INFRANOR SA
14. Series LN191 [ Udc 560 V ]
Dimensions with resolver feedback
Motor type Aj6 Dk6 E F M K K1 B C H G I
LN191-1 180 28 58 4.0 15 181 245 215 15.0 190 8x7x40 M10x22
LN191-2 180 28 58 4.0 15 211 275 215 15.0 190 8x7x40 M10x22
LN191-3 180 28 58 4.0 15 241 305 215 15.0 190 8x7x40 M10x22
LN191-4 180 28 58 4.0 15 271 335 215 15.0 190 8x7x40 M10x22
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© INFRANOR SA Version 11-2019 29
Winding Data
LN191-1 LN191-2 LN191-3 LN191-4

	4.4. Selection criterion
	4.5. Supply Voltage Udc
	4.6. Standard type codes for servomotors LN
	4.7. Further options and equipment
	5. Installation / Start-up
	5.1. Important notes
	5.2. In general
	5.3. Environmental conditions
	5.4. Drive elements
	5.5. Power connections
	6. Standard terminal assignment
	6.1. Motor LN – with resolver
	7. Series LN055 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
	8. Series LN064 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
	9. Series LN070 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
	10. Series LN086 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
	11. Series LN098 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
	12. Series LN142 [ Udc 320 V / 560 V ]
	13. Series LN190 [ Udc 560 V ]
	14. Series LN191 [ Udc 560 V ]
	15.  Technical Data
	15.1. Definitions
	16. Options Series LN
	16.1. Permanent Magnet Holding Brake
	16.2. Keyway according to DIN 6885
	16.3. MOVINOR Configurator Tool
	17. Torque & speed curves
	17.1. Serie LN055 [Udc 320 / 560V]
	17.2. Serie LN064/070 [Udc 320 / 560V]
	17.3. Serie LN086 [Udc 320 / 560V]
	17.4. Serie LN098 [Udc 320 / 560V]
	17.5. Serie LN142 [Udc 320 / 560V]
	17.6. Serie LN190 [Udc 560V]
	17.7. Serie LN191 [Udc 560V]